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1. Introduction 

1.1 The council published a Statement of Modifications to the Draft Charging 
Schedule with regard to the proposed charging zone map. The justification for 
this modification is set out in section 3.  

2. Consultation and summary of responses 

2.1 As required under Regulation 19, a copy of the Statement of Modification was 
sent to each person previously invited to make representations on the Draft 
Charging Schedule under Regulation 15; published on the council’s website, 
and has been made available at the council’s offices and in libraries across 
the district. 

 
2.2 We invited representations to the Statement of Modifications between 23 

October and 20 November 2015 and have received six representations. A 
summary of responses is set out in table 1 below. 

Ref No. Name Response 
DCM2/2 Scottish & 

Southern 
Energy 

I can confirm that, at this present time, I have no 
comments to make. 

DCM11/2 Natural 
England 

Natural England does not consider that this 
Statement of Modifications poses any likely risk or 
opportunity in relation to our statutory purpose, and 
so does not wish to comment on this consultation. 

DCM14/2 Environment 
Agency 

We have no comments to make on the minor 
modifications to the Draft Charging Schedule and 
charging area. 

DCM13/2 Historic 
England  

We have no comments to make on the proposed 
modifications 

DCM/HE Highways 
England 

We have reviewed the document for this 
consultation and have no objections 

DCM18/2 Savills This is a fundamental change to the Charging area 
map, and thus, the council should explain and fully 
justify the reasons for the change. The full 
response is set out in Appendix 1. 

      Table 1 – summary table of responses 

 

2.3  Of the statutory consultees five had no comments to make on the proposed 
modifications to the Draft Charging Schedule charging zone map. One 
planning agent (Savills) responded and set out that the council should explain 
the reasons for the change, which is explained in section three below. 
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3. Justification for modification 

3.1 South Oxfordshire District Council carried out a public consultation on its 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule (ref: SUB/13). The proposed CIL rates 
have been based on viability evidence prepared by BNP Paribas Real Estate 
(ref: SUB/16), which was discussed at two rate setting workshops in July and 
September 2014. Councillors also considered the charging zone map and 
concluded that East Hagbourne and West Hagbourne share similar sales 
values and that the parish of East Hagbourne should sit together with West 
Hagbourne in Sub area B and not in Sub area G (together with Didcot). 

3.2 Sales values (paid prices) for East Hagbourne supported this approach:  
 

Address Property 
type 

No of 
beds 

Sale price Sale date 

37 Blewbury Road, 
OX11 9LE 

Detached 4 £562,000 16/12/2013 

Farthings, Blewbury 
Road, OX11 9LF 

Detached 5 £580,000 26/09/2013 

16 Main Road, 
OX11 9LN 

Detached 4 £599,300 27/03/2014 

Hagbourne Mill 
Lodge, Blewbury 
Road, OX11 9EA 

Detached 4 £620,000 03/03/2014 

(Source: www.zoopla.co.uk) 
 

3.3 During the last five years the average price paid for a property in East 
Hagbourne is £419,682 and for a property in West Hagbourne is £418,140. 
This compares with the average price paid for a property in Didcot of 
£268,708 (www.zoopla.co.uk). 
 

3.4 The residential appraisal results (set out in Appendix 3 of the viability study, 
October 2014) show that Sub area B is highly viable and can sustain a 
maximum CIL rate of between £225 and £350 on green field land. 
 

3.5 Councillors have made a reasoned judgement based on evidence regarding 
the appropriate level at which CIL rates should be set and on the proposed 
charging zones. Councillors agreed to merge zone 1 and zone 2 into one 
zone and to move East Hagbourne into zone 1 (please refer to paragraph 30 
of Cabinet Portfolio Holder paper, dated 6 October 2014, attached as 
Appendix 2). 
 

3.6 We carried out a public consultation on the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule from 20 October to 17 November 2014 which included the proposed 
charging zone map showing East Hagbourne in zone 1 (residential CIL rate of 
£150 per square metre). 
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3.7 We received 34 responses from statutory bodies, the development industry 
and general public. These consultation responses have been set out in the 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Consultation Report, February 2015 (ref: 
SUB/12).  
 

3.8 The consultation was facilitated with a questionnaire, which included the 
following question: “Do you think that the boundary between the different 
residential charging zones as shown on the proposed charging zone map are 
appropriate?”. Responses to this specific question can be found on pages 27 
and 28 of the Consultation Report (ref SUB/12). Four of the consultees agreed 
with the proposed charging zone map including Savills (see Appendix 3). The 
council considered consultation responses and proposed no changes to the 
charging zone map.  
 

3.9 Following the first round of consultation South Oxfordshire District Council 
prepared a CIL Draft Charging Schedule and supporting evidence which was 
subject to further public consultation during February/March 2015 and 
submitted to the Secretary of State in May 2015. Unfortunately an incorrect 
charging zone map was attached showing the parish of East Hagbourne 
within zone 2 (residential rate of £85 per square metre) and this error has 
been carried through unnoticed until October 2016, which resulted in the 
Statement of Modifications, October 2016. 
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Appendix 2 

Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
paper 

Cabinet member: Cllr. Angie Patterson  
 
6 October 2014 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM  

 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 
and Delivering Infrastructure Strategy 
1. Following two Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) rate setting workshops with 

Cabinet Members 21 July and 11 September 2014 and an all Councillor briefing 
on 2 October 2014 with regard to the proposed Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule for consultation the purpose of this report is to: 

 
(a) seek agreement to publish the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary 

Draft Charging Schedule (Appendix 1) for public consultation 
(b) seek to agreement to publish supporting documents (i) viability study 

(Appendix 2); (ii) Infrastructure Delivery Plan (Appendix 3); (iii) Funding Gap 
Report (Appendix 4); (iv) Draft Regulation 123 list (Appendix 5) alongside the 
public consultation 

(c) seek agreement to publish the Delivering Infrastructure Strategy (Appendix 6) 
 

Background 

What is CIL and how does it relate to S106? 
 
2. Councillors will recall that CIL is a charge that councils can introduce to fund a 

wide range of infrastructure to support new development. 
 
3. CIL will apply to all new development delivering 100 m² or more of additional 

gross internal floorspace or the creation of one additional dwelling even if the 
gross internal floorspace is less than 100 m² (affordable housing and self build 
housing is exempt).  

 
4. There could be cases where Permitted Development Rights are exercised and 

planning permission is not required but development may be CIL liable (see 
Appendix 7). 
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5. CIL rates are expressed as pounds per square metre and should be set at a level 
which does not threaten the ability to develop viably the sites and scale of 
development identified in the Core Strategy.  

 
6. CIL is the government’s preferred mechanism for pooling contributions from 

numerous development sites and from April 2015 the council will not be able to 
pool more than five obligations in respect of a specific infrastructure project or a 
type of infrastructure entered into on or after April 2010. S106 obligations can still 
be used for site specific on-site provision (such as transport, education, 
community facilities, play and open space provision) and for securing affordable 
housing. 

 
7. Under the S106 regime we currently seek infrastructure and financial 

contributions on sites including ten or more dwellings and smaller developments 
are not contributing towards infrastructure. Should a CIL be introduced, it will 
apply to a wider range and size of developments and a broader spectrum of 
development will share the funding of the district’s infrastructure needs. 

 
8. The infrastructure requirements to support the development growth set out in the 

adopted Core Strategy have been set out in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
(IDP). The funding of this infrastructure is coming from different sources e.g. 
S106, CIL, local government grants, business rate retention, regional growth fund 
etc. However in the case of CIL the government are very clear that CIL is unlikely 
to pay for all the infrastructure required to support development and growth. CIL 
is estimated to account for between 1 and 20 percent of the estimated 
infrastructure cost. Consequently it is very important to consider CIL as just one 
part of a wider funding package.  

 
9. To provide context to the council’s approach to infrastructure delivery a draft 

Delivering Infrastructure Strategy has been prepared. The draft strategy aims to 
provide a high level and user friendly overview that identifies: 

 
 How infrastructure is planned and delivered 
 The various agencies responsible for the building, maintaining and operating 

the different types of infrastructure, and 
 The range of sources and mechanisms used to funding infrastructure, 

including CIL and Section 106 
 
10. CIL is payable by the developer within 60 days of commencement of the 

development and the money collected from CIL can be used to fund 
infrastructure projects in the district i.e. money raised in one area of the district 
may be used to fund key strategic infrastructure in other parts of the district. 
Charging authorities may also spend CIL on infrastructure to be delivered outside 
its area if it will benefit new development that occurs within its own area.  

 
11. The council is preparing a new Local Plan and has to test the viability of the 

proposed growth. Alongside the preparation of the plan the Vale is progressing 
with CIL to fund towards the infrastructure to support the growth in their new 
Local Plan 2031 and both councils will need to work together to ensure delivery 
of the necessary infrastructure in the Science Vale area. The council will also 
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need to work together with infrastructure providers (such as the County Council) 
and key stakeholders to establish procedures for prioritising infrastructure 
projects for receipt of CIL monies. Alongside this, the Council will need to 
develop a set of transparent governance procedures for the allocation and 
release of CIL monies.  

 
12. Parishes with a Neighbourhood Plan will receive 25% of the revenues from the 

CIL chargeable development that took place in their area (and neighbourhoods 
without a plan will receive 15% subject to a cap of £100 per council tax dwelling 
per year). The money must be used to fund infrastructure. 

 
13. The neighbourhood funds passed on to parishes can be spent on the provision, 

improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure; or 
anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development 
places on an area1. The district council can recover the CIL proportion if it has 
not been applied to support the development of its area within five years of 
receipt, or if it has not been applied in accordance with the CIL regulations. The 
CIL guidance (Feb. 2014) sets out that parishes should discuss their priorities 
with the district council and once the levy is in place, agree on infrastructure 
spending priorities. They may also agree that our council should retain the 
neighbourhood funding to spend on infrastructure (e.g. school) which will support 
the development of the area. 

 
14. To introduce a CIL charge, the council has to demonstrate that there is a funding 

gap between the total cost of the infrastructure required and the total funding 
currently available. The Government CIL guidance recognises that there will be 
uncertainty in pinpointing other infrastructure funding sources, particularly beyond 
the short-term. This reflects longer-term uncertainties and a future need to bid for 
funding to secure infrastructure. A funding gap report has been prepared and will 
form part of the supporting evidence. 

 
15. Once CIL has been adopted the council will need to publish an infrastructure list 

(known as Regulation 123 list) showing the infrastructure types and/or projects 
that may wholly or partly be funded by CIL money. This infrastructure list derives 
from the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. Infrastructure projects included in this list 
cannot be secured via S106 in order to avoid double charging. This list is likely to 
be updated periodically as infrastructure projects are completed, or new 
requirements identified. A first draft of the Regulation 123 list has been prepared 
for information. An updated draft Regulation 123 list will be published along the 
next round of consultation.  

 
16. In order to establish CIL rates for residential and non-residential development the 

charging authority should use an area-based approach, involving a broad test of 
viability across their area and also undertake some sensitivity testing for strategic 
sites. 

 
Viability assessment  
 

                                            
1  CIL Regulation 59C 
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17. Councillors will recall that we commissioned BNP Paribas to undertake a viability 
assessment to inform the preparation of the CIL Charging Schedule and the 
viability study has been produced. The assessment is based on the planning 
policies and development growth identified in the adopted Core Strategy. The 
council are preparing a new Local Plan and under current planning guidance all 
new development and infrastructure has to be assessed for viability. Therefore at 
the appropriate time CIL will need to be reviewed to consider the additional 
growth.   

 
18. The CIL rates for residential and non-residential development must take account 

of the economic viability of new development and infrastructure needs. A balance 
has to be struck between collecting revenue to fund infrastructure and ensuring 
that the rates set are not so high that they put development across the district at 
serious risk of not commencing. This would also have implications on the 
council’s 5-year housing land supply.  

 
Residential Viability: 
19. The viability study concluded that the ability of residential schemes to make CIL 

contributions varies across the district and areas can be broadly grouped into 
three viability areas, and comprise zone 1) Henley, Goring and surrounding area, 
which could support a CIL rate of £245; zone 2) other settlements and rural 
areas, which could support a CIL rate of £150, and zone 3) Didcot and Berinsfield 
which could support a CIL rate of £85.  

 
20. The assessment also found that strategic sites that have a significant amount of 

on-site infrastructure plus an affordable housing requirement of 40% will not 
support CIL, except in the Henley/Goring area and it is recommended to set a nil  
CIL on those strategic sites. Strategic sites outside the Henley/Goring area 
include the North East site and Ladygrove site in Didcot and site B in Wallingford.    
 

Commercial Viability 
 
21. CIL has also been considered for non-residential forms of development, with 

testing undertaken by the consultants into the various costs associated with such 
uses. The findings of the work are set out below: 

 
 For office development (including research and development) a CIL rate of 

£35 per square metre is recommended. 
 Viability of retail developments vary significantly between high street retail 

and retail warehousing and supermarkets. A CIL rate of £70 for supermarkets 
and retail warehouses is recommended and £0 for in-centre retail.  

 Industrial floorspace is unlikely to generate positive residual land values. 
 Hotel developments can bear a CIL maximum of only £4 per square metre, so 

therefore a Nil CIL rate is recommended. 
 D1 and D2 uses such as swimming pools, hospitals, community centres and 

schools often do not generate sufficient income streams to cover their costs. 
Consequently, they require some form of subsidy to operate. In the event that 
such uses are built on a commercial basis, the loss of income would be 
minimal. The study therefore concludes that a nil rate of CIL be set for D1 and 
D2 uses. 
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 Sui generis uses can be varied and difficult to appraise and are uncommon in 
the district. 

 
 
Projected CIL income 
 
22. Using the residential rates and zones referred to above in para. 19 two scenarios 

have been examined to explore the likely CIL income: 
  

 Scenario One – Three zones with three different CIL rates  
The higher (zone 1), medium (zone 2) and lower land value areas (zone 3) with 
their respective proposed CIL rates (£245 / £150 / £85). 

 
 Scenario Two – Two zones with two different CIL rates  
The higher and medium land value areas have been merged into zone one 
(£150) and the lower land value area is zone two (£85).  

 
23. The reason for testing two scenarios has been to explore the advantages and 

disadvantages of different approaches. Firstly, the CIL Guidance states that 
when setting rates charging authorities should avoid undue complexity2 and 
avoid complicated schedules difficult to administer. 

 
24. Secondly, it is difficult to draw a distinct difference in land values between the 

higher and medium land value areas and it would be difficult to draw clear 
boundaries around the sub areas without discouraging or encouraging 
development in one area. However to establish the potential loss in CIL income 
an assessment of the income with both approaches is set out below: 

 
25. The calculations have been based on the housing trajectory for the adopted 

Core Strategy, based on 4,243 dwellings. Sites with planning permission and the 
three strategic sites referred to in paragraph 20 have been excluded, as 
infrastructure is going to be secured through S106. The affordable housing 
requirement (40%) has also been allowed for as they are exempt from CIL. We 
will also receive some CIL income from commercial development but this is 
difficult to project as we do not have a trajectory for commercial development. 

 
26. The calculations show that the remaining projected CIL income (after the 

neighbourhood allocation3) for the two scenarios are: 
 

£12,952,487 – Scenario one (three zones)  
£11,513,181 – Scenario two (two zones)  
 

27. This examination shows that there is a little fall of the projected CIL income over 
the calculated period of 15 years of £1.4m when lowering the CIL rate in the 
Henley/Goring area to the same as the rest of the district. Looking at the next 
five years this would be a drop in CIL income of c. £270k. In the context of the 
overall funding gap of c. £203.5m this drop of CIL income does not appear to be 

                                            
2 CIL Guidance, paragraph 2:2:2:6, February 2014 
3 Local parishes will receive 15% of the CIL levy or 25% with a Neighbourhood Plan  
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significant. As highlighted earlier, the Charging Schedule will need to be 
reviewed once the new Local Plan has been adopted.    
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Recommendation at CIL rate setting workshop on 11 September 2014 
 
28. Two CIL rate setting workshops were held on 21 July and 11 September 2014 to 

discuss the above. In light of the above findings and to avoid an undue burden 
on administration of the charging schedule, it is recommended to publish a CIL 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule (see table 1) for public consultation 
incorporating the following CIL rates:  

 
Table 1 – Proposed CIL rates 
Use Zone 1 

District  
Zone 2 

Didcot and 
Berinsfield 

Residential dwellings including extra care 
(C3) 

£150 £85 

Residential strategic sites : Didcot: North 
East, and Ladygrove East, Wallingford 
Site B 

Nil – 
Infrastructure to 
be secured by 

S106 

Nil 
Infrastructure to 
be secured by 

S106 
Residential – care homes Nil 
Non residential development 

 
Offices (incl. research and development 
B1b) 

£35 

Large supermarkets, superstores and 
retail warehouses4 

£70 

Small retail units Nil 
Hotels Nil 
Other uses Nil 

 
Agreed 
29. It has been agreed to publish the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule for 

public consultation including the rates set out in Table 1 above and the 
supporting documents including:  
 Viability Study (2014 update) 
 Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 Funding Gap Report 
 Draft Regulation 123 list 
 

30. The following actions have been agreed: 
  To move the parish of East Hagbourne into zone 1 (District) 
  To clarify the CIL charge for retail development in the Charging Schedule 

 

                                            
4 Retail warehouses: are large stores specialising in the sale of household goods (such as carpets, 
furniture and electric goods), DIY items and other ranges of goods. Superstores and supermarkets: 
are large stores selling mainly food or non-food goods. Retail warehouses and supermarkets that 
exceed 280m2 and are classified as larger stores under the Sunday Trading Act 1994 
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Next steps 
 

 Public consultation for four weeks on the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule (October) 

 Review comments and prepare a CIL Draft Charging Schedule (November) 
 Present CIL Draft Charging Schedule to Cabinet in December/January for 

consideration and publish it for a further round of consultation 



Appendix 3
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